of our Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of the Public Warrants, which are also covered by this prospectus, are not

included in
the table below.

9

The following table sets
 forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our Common Stock held, as of September 30, 2022, by the

Selling Stockholders
 and the number of shares being registered hereby and information with respect to shares to be beneficially owned by the Selling
Stockholders
after completion of the offering of the shares for resale. We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the
SEC
and the information is not necessarily indicative of beneficial ownership for any other purpose. The inclusion of any shares in this
table does not constitute
an admission of beneficial ownership by the persons named below. Unless otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge,
the persons and entities named in
the tables have sole voting and sole investment power with respect to all securities that they beneficially
own, subject to community property laws where
applicable. The percentages in the following table reflect the shares beneficially owned
by the Selling Stockholders as a percentage of the total number of
shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022. As
of such date, 37,073,346 shares of Common Stock were outstanding.

Beneficial Ownership Before

the
Offering   Shares to be
Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering

Name
and Address of Selling Stockholder(1)
Number of

Shares   Percent
Sold in the
Offering

Number of
Shares   Percent

Abingworth
Bioventures VII L.P.(2)   5,628,558   15.2%   5,628,558   —   —
Alexandria Venture Investments,
LLC (3)   476,052   1.3%   100,000   376,052   1.0%
Amgen Inc.(4)   2,700,000   7.3%   500,000   2,200,000   5.9%
Amplitude Healthcare Holdings
LLC (5)   1,050,000   2.8%   1,050,000   —   —
Apeiron Investment Group
Ltd.(6)   250,000   *   250,000   —   —
Avego Healthcare Capital,
L.P.(7)   2,453,281   6.6%   2,000,000   453,281   1.2%
Citadel
Multi-Strategy Equities Master Fund Ltd. and Citadel

CEMF Investments Ltd. (8)   3,730,548   9.9%   4,013,038   —   —
Ernest Mario (9)   30,000   *   30,000   —   —
Federated Hermes Kaufmann
Funds (10)   1,500,000   4.0%   1,500,000   —   —
Fredric N. Eshelman (11)   100,000   *   100,000   —   —
Glenn Reicin (12)   15,000   *   15,000   —   —
Jeet Mahal (13)   213,158   *   109,627   103,531   *
John Devane (14)   10,000   *   10,000   —   —
Judith Shizuru (15)   1,275,682   3.4%   1,129,512   146,170   *
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals
(16)   600,000   1.6%   600,000   —   —
Kaiser Permanente Group
Trust (16)   1,400,000   3.8%   1,400,000   —   —
Kingdon Healthcare Private
Equity, LLC (17)   236,000   *   230,000   6,000   *
M. Kingdon Offshore Master
Fund, L.P.(18)   304,000   *   270,000   34,000   *
Mario 2002 Grandchildren’s
Trust (19)   20,000   *   20,000   —   —
Peter Dolan (20)   25,000   *   25,000   —   —
Qiming U.S. Healthcare
Fund II, L.P.(21)   5,852,982   15.8%   5,852,982   —   —
Roche Finance Ltd (22)   4,624,606   12.5%   4,624,606   —   —
Susan Prohaska (23)   1,272,346   3.4%   1,126,176   146,170   *
Velan Capital Partners
LP (24)   385,000   1.0%   385,000   —   —
Virinder
Nohria 2014 Family Living Trust (25)   57,500   *   50,000   7,500   *
TOTAL   34,209,713   —   31,019,499   3,472,704   —

* Indicates less than 1%
(1) Unless otherwise noted,
the business address of each of those listed in the table above is 2200 Bridge Pkwy
Suite #102, Redwood City, CA 94065.
(2) Abingworth
Bioventures VII LP (“ABV VII”) is the record holder of the Common Stock reported herein. The Carlyle Group Inc., which is
a publicly

traded entity listed on Nasdaq, is the sole shareholder of Carlyle Holdings I GP Inc., which is the sole member of Carlyle
Holdings I GP Sub L.L.C.,
which is the general partner of Carlyle Holdings I L.P., which, with respect to the securities reported herein,
 is the managing member of CG